

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/12/2024 1:02 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102879-2

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARVIN LOFI LEO,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 98-1-03161-3
Court of Appeals Cause No. 85902-1-I

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

BRITTA ANN HALVERSON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44108 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2912

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Leo and His Accomplices Victimized Ten People and Murdered Half of Them.....	3
	B. The Trial Court Resentenced Leo to a Minimum Term of 40 Years.....	5
	C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Leo’s 40-Year Minimum Term Sentence.....	7
IV.	ARGUMENT	8
	A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming Leo’s Sentence Adheres to <i>Haag</i>	8
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Aligns With Multiple Other Jurisdictions Which Have Determined That 40 Years Does Not Amount to De Facto Life.....	14
V.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	16
<i>Helmbreck v. McPhee</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 41, 476 P.3d 589 (2020).....	16
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 266, 516 P.3d 1213 (2022).....	10
<i>State v. Haag</i> , 198 Wn.2d 309, 495 P.3d 241 (2021).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017).....	9
<i>State v. Leo</i> , No. 85902-1-I, (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2024) (unpublished).....	7, 13
<i>State v. Phet</i> , No. 29027-8-II, 2005 WL 1023100, (Wash. Ct. App. May 3, 2005) (unpublished)	3

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 2014 WY 113, 334 P.3d 132 (2014).....	11
<i>Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 317 Conn. 52, 115 A.3d 1031 (2015).....	11, 13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16

<i>Pedroza v. State</i> , 291 So.3d 541 (Fla. 2020)	15
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 2019 IL 122327, 137 N.E.3d 763, 434 Ill. Dec. 691 (2019)	14
<i>People v. Dorsey</i> , 2021 IL 123010, 183 N.E.3d 715, 451 Ill. Dec. 258 (2021)	14
<i>State v. Conner</i> , 381 N.C. 643, 873 S.E.2d 339 (2022)	14
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 381 N.C. 558, 873 S.Ed.2d 366 (2022)	13, 15
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	12
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 227 N.J. 422, 152 A.3d 197 (2017)	11

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 14	10, 16
---------------------------------	--------

Statutes

Former RCW 9.94A.320 (1998)	8
Former RCW 10.95.030(3)(a)(ii) (2016)	9
Former RCW 10.95.030(3)(b) (2016)	9
Former RCW 29A.08.520	12

Laws of 2021, ch. 10, §1	12
RCW 9.94A.515.....	8
RCW 10.95.030.....	8
RCW 10.95.030(2)(a)(ii).....	8
RCW 10.95.030(2)(b)	9
RCW 10.95.030(2)(f)	9, 10
RCW 10.95.030(3)	5
RCW 10.95.035	5
RCW 29A.08.520(1)	12

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4	1, 2, 8, 17
----------------	-------------

Other Authorities

Social Security Administration, <i>Normal Retirement Age</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/oact/progdata/nra.html (last visited April 10, 2024)	13
